

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 19-1344 (RBW)

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 19-2125 (RBW)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. State is improperly withholding material under FOIA Exemption 5 and the deliberative process privilege..... 2

A. Email exchange between Kuros Ghaffari and State’s Operations Center (Documents C06827382, C06827384, C06827393, C06827424, C06827426, C06828153, and C06827478).....2

B. Lists of pending calls with Secretary Pompeo (Documents C06827453 and C06827455)5

C. Emails about media inquiries (Documents C06827968 and C06827969).....5

D. State has failed to satisfy FOIA’s foreseeable harm requirement.....7

II. State has failed to meet its burden to justify its withholding of portions of records under FOIA Exemption 6..... 9

A. State has demonstrated no cognizable privacy interest in Secretary Pompeo’s email username (Document C06827829).10

B. State has demonstrated no cognizable privacy interest in the domain of then-Deputy Secretary John Sullivan’s email address (Documents C06827453 and C06827455).....11

C. State has demonstrated no cognizable privacy interest in the domain of Andy Schachter’s private email address, in which there is a significant public interest (Document C06827940).13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Access Reports v. DOJ, 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 3

Am. Ctr. for Law & Justice v. DOJ, 325 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2018) 6

Arthur Andersen & Co. v. IRS, 679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 3

Bloche v. Dep’t of Def., 370 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2019) 12

Boyd v. Criminal Division of U.S. Department of Justice, 475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 12

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 12

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... 9

Burka v. HHS, 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 2

Campbell v. DOJ, 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 11

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. DOE, 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 3, 5, 6, 7

EFF v. DOJ, 826 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011) 5, 7

EFF v. ODNI, 639 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 13

Fox News Network, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, 739 F. Supp. 2d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).... 6

Greentree v. U.S. Customs Serv., 674 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 13

Heffernan v. Azar, 317 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2018) 5, 6, 7

House v. DOJ, 197 F. Supp. 3d 192 (D.D.C. 2016) 13

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, 375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 11

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State, 306 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2018) 13

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. USPS, 297 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 5, 7

Karem v. Trump, 960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 9

Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw LLP v. IRS, 537 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2008) 6

Multi Ag Media LLC v. USDA, 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 10

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton, 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 9

Nat’l Ass’n of Retired Fed. Emps. v. Horner, 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 10

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 3, 4

Pell v. Proconier, 417 U.S. 817 (1974) 9

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. HHS, No. 17-CV-1395 (TSC), 2020 WL 2849906 (D.D.C. June 1, 2020) 13

Petroleum Info. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 6

Prop. of the People, Inc. v. OMB, 330 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2018) 10

Pulphus v. Ayers, 249 F. Supp. 3d 238 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 9

Quinon v. FBI, 86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 9

Rosenberg v. DOJ, 342 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 9

Sherrill v. Knight, 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 9

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) 4

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 344 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 5, 7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 11

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i) 11

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(2)..... 13

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 114-4..... 1, 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 10
